

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Text

File #: 1900-2011, Version: 1

.. Explanation

BACKGROUND:

To authorize the Director of the Columbus Recreation and Parks Department to enter into a grant agreement with Columbus Downtown Development Corporation (CDDC) for the administration of the Columbus Commons Park Project in the amount of \$1,000,000.00.

This is the last of two \$1,000,000.00 agreements. Total Recreation and Parks commitment to this project is \$2,000,000.00. The services provided by CDDC under the terms of the grant agreement for the Columbus Commons Park project will include planning, engineering, design, construction, and related services to continue developing the Columbus Commons downtown park.

Principal Parties:

Columbus Downtown Development Corporation 150 S Front Street, Suite 210 Columbus, Ohio, 43215 # 76-0704655

Emergency Justification:

Emergency action is necessary to allow CDDC to administer the development of the Columbus Commons band shell and maintain the construction schedule for this project.

Fiscal Impact:

The expenditure of \$1,000,000.00 is budgeted in the Recreation and Parks Voted Recreation and Parks Bond Fund.

To authorize the Director of Recreation and Parks to enter into a grant agreement with Columbus Downtown Development Corporation (CDDC) for administration of the Columbus Commons Park project; to authorize the expenditure of \$1,000,000.00 from the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund; and to declare an emergency. (\$1,000,000.00)

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the Director of Recreation and Parks to enter into a grant agreement with CDDC for the final grant payment for the administration of the Columbus Commons Park Project; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Recreation and Parks Department in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the Director to enter into a grant agreement with Columbus Downtown Development Corporation so funding can be made immediately available for the Columbus Commons Park Project in order to preserve the public health, peace, property and safety; NOW, THEREFORE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the Director of Recreation and Parks be and is hereby authorized to enter into a grant agreement with the Columbus Downtown Development Corporation (CDDC) for the administration of the Columbus Commons Park Project.

SECTION 2. That to pay the cost of said grant agreement, the expenditure of \$1,000,000.00 or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and is hereby authorized from the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund No. 702, Department 51-01, as follows:

	OCA Object			
Project Title	Project No.	Code	Level 3	Amount
Columbus Commons	510717-100004	727164	6680	\$1,000,000.00

SECTION 3. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

SECTION 4. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or 10 days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.